the maintenance center in Confins, Minas Gerais (construction of the Workshop of Wheels and Brakes).
Annual capex in 2011 is estimated at between R$500mm and R$550mm.

Ownership Breakdown

ON % PN % Total %
Investment Fund in
Volluto Participations 137,032,718 100.0 35,963,279 27.0 172,995,997 64.0

Board 16 - 2,004,542 1.5 2,004,558 0.7
Treasury Stocks - - 454,425 0.3 454,425 0.2
Free-Float - - 94,916,406 71.2 94,916,406 35.1
Total 137,032,734 100.0 133,338,652 100.0 270,371,386 100.0

17

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

34

1Q11 One-Off Entries

As disclosed in the press release published on May 2, 2011, in 1Q11 GOL recorded one-off entries of
approximately R$120mm in its consolidated financial statements with no cash effect. These entries
are substantially due to the implantation of the new revenue accounting and control of tickets issued that
generated changes in the Company’s advance tickets sales balance, as well as the expenses related to the
new system and the deactivation of the previous systems. Due to the nature of these changes, the effects
of their incorporation are detailed below:

Pro-forma Income Statement (R$’000)

1T11

(Financial Statements)

One-off

entries
1T11

(Adjusted)

Net operating revenues 1,838,962 56,760 1,895,722
Passenger 1,647,088 56,760 (a) 1,703,848
Operating Costs and Expenses (1,760,452) 57,825 (1,702,627)
Other operating costs and expenses (148,600) 57,825 (b) (90,775)
Operating Result (EBIT) 78,510 114,584 193,095
EBIT Margin 4.3% N/A 10.2%
Net Financial Result (25,806) 4,504 (c) (21,302)
Other (7.854) 4,504 (3,350)
Income (loss) Before Income Taxes 52,704 119,088 171,793
Income Taxes (expense) Benefit (20,770) (40,490) (d) (61,260)
Net Income (loss) 31,934 78,598 110,533
   Net Margin 1.7% N/A 5.8%
EBITDA 168,667 114,584 283,252
EBITDA Margin 9.2% N/A 14.9%
EBITDAR 296,911 114,584 411,496
EBITDAR Margin 16.1% N/A 21.7%
(a) Changes in advance tickets sales balance after the implantation of a new revenue accounting system;

(b) Expenses related primarily to the implantation and the deactivation of the previous revenue accounting
and Smiles mileage control systems;

(c) Monetary and foreign exchange rate variation on systems reconciliations;

(d) The tax effect of one-off entries.

18

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form 6-K/A

35

Summary: 2011 Guidance

GOL revised its 2011 Guidance for some macroeconomic assumptions and operating data (as highlighted
below) in view of the current scenario of increased fuel prices and the appreciation of the Real against the
U.S. dollar. Given these changes, adjustments have been made in operating data of supply and demand
and consumption in liters of fuel. Consequently, operating costs per ASK, excluding fuel (CASK ex-fuel)
and operating margin expectations were reviewed. The other financial assumptions for 2011 were held
constant:

2011 Guidance Previous Scenario Reviewed Scenario 2011 Real
Worst Best Worst Best JAN-MAR

Brazilian GDP Growth 4.0% 5.0% 4.0% 5.0% 4.2%
Domestic Demand Growth (%RPKs) 10.0% 15.0% 10.0% 15.0% 16.9%
Supply and Demand Growth in Relation to
GDP 0.75x 1.0x 0.75x 1.0x 4.0

Passengers Transported (MM) 33 36 34 36 9
GOL Capacity (ASKs billion) 48.0 51.5 48.0 50.0 12
Fleet (end of period) 115 115 115 115 115
Yield (R$ cents) 19.5 21.0 19.5 21.0 19,8
GOL Demand (RPKs billion) 32.0 35.0 33.0 35.0 8.6
Departures (000) 315 340 315 340 76
CASK Ex-fuel (R$ cents) 8.9 8.5 8.7 8.3 9.2
Fuel Liters Consumed (billion) 1.50 1.65 1.55 1.65 0.4
Fuel Price (R$.liter) 1.83 1.60 2.10 2.00 1.75
Average WTI (US$.barrel) 93 82 115 100 95
Average Exchange Rate (R$.US$) 1.80 1.70 1.68 1.58 1.67
Operating Margin (EBIT) 11.5% 14.0% 6.5% 10.0% 7.1%
The Company's quarterly earnings results reflect significant and variable seasonality, which limits the
comparison with projections released regarding the entire fiscal year. The Company compares the
forecasts with actual results after publishing the financial statements for each full fiscal year. The annual